

GO MD USA

X



Use [Manual / Manual de Instrucciones

Contents

Basic Operations.....	2
Touchscreen Usage.....	2
Tap/Touch/Click.....	2
Touch & Hold	2
Drag	2
Slide/Sweep	2
Scroll	2
Pinch	3
Home Screen	3
Phone Settings.....	3
Shortcuts	4
Shortcut menu.....	4
Move/Uninstall apps	4
Call	4
Contacts	5
Message	5
Browser	6
E-mail	6
Google Photos	6
Clock	7
Multimedia Function.....	7
Manage File	7
Troubleshooting	7

Basic Operations

Switch on

Touch and hold the Power button until the phone switches on.

Note: If you have enabled USIM/SIM locking in the Settings menu, enter the correct PIN number upon power-on before you use the phone.

Caution: Three consecutive attempts of entering an incorrect PIN will lock the SIM card. If it is locked, use a PUK provided by the operator to unlock it.

Switch off

Touch and hold the "Power button" until the Phone Options screen displays. Tap "Power off" to switch off the phone.

Unlock

Short press the "Power button" light up the screen, according to the clues of the screen interface can be unlocked.

Touchscreen Usage

Use your fingers to perform operations directly on icons, buttons, and the on-screen keypad.

Tap/Touch/Click

Tap the icon of an App to start it.

Touch & Hold

Touch and hold an item to display a pop-up menu of options. For example, go to Address Book, touch and hold a contact on the Address Book page, and a menu of options pops up.

Drag

Tap an item on the screen and drag it to another place.

Slide/Sweep

To sweep vertically or horizontally across the screen, you can view apps, pictures, and webpages in a convenient manner.

Scroll

Similar to sweeping, but faster.

Pinch

Put two fingers on the screen to pinch in or out an item, such as a webpage or picture.

Home Screen

1. Status bar: allows you to view status icons and notices, such as signal, battery, current time and data service.

2. Notification bar: On the Home screen, tap the status bar and drag it down to display the notification bar. Tap this bar. Then you can view the notices. Touch the return button to switch back to the previous page.

3. App icon: Tap an app to open it.

4. Main menu: Tap the arrow and drag it up to enter the app main menu.

Phone Settings

To display the Settings menu, tap the Settings icon directly.

1. SIM card: In the Settings menu, choose SIM Card. You can then manage your SIM cards on the pop-up page.

2. Network: In the Settings menu, select WIFI to configure your radio network; or select Traffic usage to configure your mobile data services; or select Mobile Network under More to configure data services of your phone.

3. Sound: In the Settings menu, choose Sound. The allows you to set the volume, enable/disable vibration during ringing, and select ringtones for incoming calls and messages, as well as enable/disable keypad touch sound effect, touch alert tone, and screen lock tone

4. Display: allows you to configure the brightness, wallpaper, automatic device rotation, sleep duration, and font size.

5. Security: In the Settings menu, choose Security. The Security page allows you to set the screen locking mode and USIM/SIM locking mode. App Permission: allows you to configure certain permissions for an App and monitor their usage.

6. Anti-theft: allows you to remotely lock the phone or clear all data of it.

7. Manage apps: In the Settings menu, choose Apps. Then you can view or manage your apps.

Note: Disable or unload certain apps if available space is less than 100MB.

8. Message: On the Message page, tap the Menu button and choose Settings. On the Message Settings page, you can enable/disable report sending, create or select a message template, and configure a message alert tone for each short or multimedia message.

9. Call: To display the Call Settings page, choose Settings on the Call page.

Shortcuts

On the Home screen, lightly drag down the Status bar. On the screen top, a group of shortcuts are displayed, such as Settings, WLAN, Bluetooth, Brightness, Auto-rotate, flashlight Airplane mode and so on. Tap any of them to open it quickly.

Shortcut menu

Powered by Android™ 13 provides several easy-to-use shortcut menus on the home screen.

On this screen, long press on the screen, the selection menu of the shortcut function menu will pop up. Click the menu of the desired settings and complete the function settings according to the prompts.

Move/Uninstall apps

1. Access the App main menu from the Home screen. On the ALL App page, tap and hold an app to be put on the Home screen, and drag it left or right to locate it at a proper place. In this way, a desktop app is created.

2. On the All App page, tap and hold an app, and drag it to Uninstall on the desktop. In this way, the app is removed from the phone.

Note: You are not allowed to uninstall basic apps of the phone.

3. On the All App page, tap and hold an app, and drag it to APP Info. on the desktop. In this way, details about the app is displayed.

Call

This phone allows you to make or answer a call, initiate an emergency call, and launch a multi-party call.

On the bottom left of the Home screen, tap the Dial-up icon. The Dial-up page is displayed. Enter a phone number and choose between card 1 and card 2 to make the call. When you enter the

number, the phone will automatically search among all contacts a number that best matches the entered numerals, to facilitate your operation.

During a call, tap Add a Call, and this call automatically switches to Silent mode. Enter the number of another contact, tap Dial-up, and the previous call automatically switches to On-hold mode. After the second call is answered, tap Join. In this way, a teleconference is established to achieve a multi-party talk.

Note: You need to subscribe to this service from your carrier before you use it.

You are also allowed to initiate a call by selecting a phone number from the list of contacts or the Message page.

Contacts

Tap Contacts to open it. The Contacts page offers management functions. It allows you to view the list of contacts and related details, make a call or send an SMS to a certain contact, and share the contact.

Contact import: On the Contacts page, tap the Menu button, and choose Import/Export to select a mode for importing or exporting a contact.

Add a contact: On the lower right of the Contacts page, tap the Add button to add a contact to your phone or USIM/SIM. Enter the name and number, and tap Finish. In this way, a contact is created.

Contact list: On the Contacts page, tap the image of a contact. Details about the contact is displayed. This allows you to quickly make a call or send an SMS to the contact.

Search contact: On the Contacts page, tap Search, and enter related information about a certain contact to search it among the list of contacts.

Message

Tap Message on the desktop. Then you can create and send an SMS or MMS.

New message: Tap the Add icon on the upper right of the Message page. The message creating page is displayed. Enter the name or phone number of the target contact into the Recipient bar. The phone

will automatically search among the list of contacts for one that best matches the entered info. (You can also select the contact from the list of contacts or groups.)

Input method: Tap the text editing zone to invoke the keypad. Long press the space bar to switch your input method.

Send: After an SMS is complete, tap Send and choose between card 1 and card 2 for sending the SMS.

Browser

Tap Browser to open it. The Browser page allows you to access and manage WAP and WWW webpages.

During a browse, tap the Menu button, choose Bookmark to display the Bookmark list. In addition, tapping the Menu button helps save the webpage that you are viewing to the Bookmark.

Tap the Menu button during a webpage browse: also allows you to share the webpage, search on the webpage, and view history records.

Add a webpage bookmark to desktop: On the Bookmark page, tap and hold a bookmark, and choose "Add shortcut to the Home screen". In this way, you can add frequently used webpages to the desktop for future access.

Browser settings: Tap the Menu button and choose Settings. The Browser Settings page allows you to configure the browser as desired, such as common content settings and privacy & security settings. Advanced settings allows for resetting to default settings.

E-mail

Tap E-mail to open it. The E-mail page is display. On this page, you can send and receive an e-mail via the phone.

For the first time you use this function, enter your e-mail account and password to set up an account. You can also set more accounts for ease of uniform management of all mails.

Google Photos

Google Photos is the home for all your photos and videos that help you find, relive and share your memories. Automatically organized and searchable

by the people, places, and things in them, your photos and memories are always easy to find and share.

Clock

Tap Clock to open it. The Clock page is displayed.

Set clock: Tap the alarm clock on the upper left. The Alarm Clock page is displayed.

Add clock: On the Alarm clock page, tap "+" on the top to add an alarm. Edit the alarm time and tap Finish. When editing the alarm time, select Hour before Minute. For example, in the 12-hour format, select 8 as the hour and 0 as the minute, and select a.m.

Multimedia Function

The phone also supports many multimedia functions, such as camera, music, and recorder. Tap any icon of theirs to open any one of them.

Manage File

This function allows you to copy, paste, share and delete a file stored on the SD card or other memory cards.

Search

On the Home screen, Tap Google , and enter keywords. In this way, you can search for a webpage, app, contact, and music. The result will be displayed below the search bar.

Voice Search

In the network-connected state, tab Voice Search, and speak to the microphone what you want to search, such as weather and other information.

Google Play

Google Play is your entertainment unbound. It brings together all of the entertainment you love and helps you explore it in new ways, anytime, anywhere. We've brought the magic of Google to music, movies, TV, books, magazines, apps and games, so you get more from your content every day.

Troubleshooting

To save time and avoid unnecessary cost, please conduct the following checks before contacting our after-sale personnel:

1. Unable to turn on the phone: Check whether you have tapped and hold the Power button for over two seconds. Check whether the

battery is in good contact. If not, remove the battery, reinstall it, and turn on the phone again. Check whether the battery runs out. If yes, charge it.

2. Poor signal: It is possibly because of where you are, for example, on the basement or near a high-rise, that deteriorates the reachability of radio waves. Please move to someplace with better signal reachability.

3. Echo or noise: The network trunk line of certain carriers may be in poor quality. Please tap the hang-up icon and redial, so that you may switch to another trunk line with better quality.

4. Unable to charge the battery: Your battery may fail. Please contact the dealer.

5.SIM card error: The metal surface of the SIM card is dirty. Rub the metal contact terminals with a clean dry cloth.

The SIM card is not installed properly. Install it again as specified in the user manual.

The SIM card breaks down. Contact the network service provider.

6. Unable to enter anything into Phone Book: This is possible because that your phone book memory is full. Please delete needless data from Contacts.

Google, Android, Google Play and Google Photos are trademarks of Google LLC.

Las operaciones básicas	10
Uso con pantalla táctil	10
Toque/toque/haga clic	10
Tocar y mantener	10
Pantalla de inicio	11
Configuración del teléfono	11
Los atajos	12
Menú contextual	12
Aplicaciones para mover o desinstalar	12
La llamada	13
Contactos	13
Navegador	14
Correo electrónico	14
Fotos de Google	15
Reloj	15
Función Multimedia	15
Administración de archivos	15
Google Play	16
Solución de problemas	16

Las operaciones básicas

Encendido

Pulse y mantenga el botón de encendido hasta que el teléfono se encienda.

Nota: si ha activado el bloqueo USIM/SIM en el menú de ajustes, introduzca el número de PIN correcto en el encendido antes de utilizar el teléfono.

Precaución: tres intentos consecutivos de introducir un PIN incorrecto bloquearán la tarjeta SIM. Si está bloqueado, utilice un PUK proporcionado por el operador para desbloquearlo.

Apagar

Pulse y mantenga pulsado el "botón de encendido" hasta que aparezca la pantalla de opciones del teléfono. Pulse "apagar" para apagar el teléfono.

desbloquear

Pulse brevemente el "botón de encendido" iluminar la pantalla, de acuerdo con las pistas de la interfaz de pantalla puede ser desbloqueado.

Uso con pantalla táctil

Utilice sus dedos para realizar operaciones directamente en los iconos, botones y el teclado en pantalla.

Toque/toque/haga clic

Toca el icono de una aplicación para iniciarla.

Tocar y mantener

Toque y sostenga un elemento para mostrar un menú desplegable de opciones. Por ejemplo, vaya a libred de direcciones, toque y mantenga un contacto en la página de libred de direcciones, y aparecerá un menú de opciones.

Arrastrar

Toca un elemento en la pantalla y arrástralo a otro lugar.

Deslizamiento/barrido

Para barrer vertical u horizontal través de la pantalla, puede ver aplicaciones, imágenes y páginas web de una manera conveniente.

Desplazarse

Similar a barrer, pero más rápido.

Pellizcar

Ponga dos dedos en la pantalla para meter o sacar un objeto, como una página web o una imagen.

Pantalla de inicio

- 1. Barra de estado:** le permite ver los iconos de estado y los avisos, como la señal, la batería, la hora actual y el servicio de datos.
- 2. Barra de notificaciones:** en la pantalla de inicio, toca la barra de estado y arrástrela hacia abajo para mostrar la barra de notificaciones. Toca esta barra. A continuación, puede ver los anuncios. Pulse el botón volver para volver a la página anterior.
- 3. Icono de la aplicación:** toca una aplicación para abrirla.
- 4. Menú principal:** toca la flecha y arrástrela para entrar en el menú principal de la aplicación.

Configuración del teléfono

Para mostrar el menú ajustes, toca directamente el icono ajustes.

- 1. Tarjeta SIM:** en el menú de ajustes, elija la tarjeta SIM. A continuación, puede administrar sus tarjetas SIM en la página emergente.
- 2. Red:** en el menú configuración, seleccione WIFI para configurar su red de radio; O seleccione el uso del tráfico para configurar sus servicios móviles de fecha; O seleccione red móvil en más para configurar los servicios de datos de su teléfono.
- 3. Sonido:** en el menú de ajustes, elija sonido. El le permite establecer el volumen, activar/desactivar la vibración durante el timbre, y seleccionar tonos de llamada para las llamadas entrantes y mensajes, así como activar/desactivar el efecto de sonido toque teclado, toque tono de alerta, y tono de bloqueo de pantalla
- 4. Pantalla:** le permite configurar el brillo, el fondo de pantalla, la rotación automática del dispositivo, la duración del sueño y el tamaño de la fuente.
- 5. Seguridad:** en el menú de ajustes, seleccione seguridad. La página de seguridad le permite configurar el modo de bloqueo de pantalla y el modo de bloqueo USIM/SIM. Permiso de aplicaciones: le permite configurar ciertos permisos para una aplicación y supervisar su uso.

6. Anti-robo: le permite bloquear de forma remota el teléfono o borrar todos los datos de la misma.

7. Administrar aplicaciones: en el menú de configuración, elija aplicaciones. Luego puede ver o administrar sus aplicaciones.

Nota: desactive o descargue ciertas aplicaciones si el espacio disponible es inferior a 100MB.

8. Mensaje: en la página de mensajes, pulse el botón de menú y

seleccione configuración. En la página de configuración de mensajes, puede activar/desactivar el envío de informes, crear o seleccionar una plantilla de mensajes y configurar un tono de alerta de mensajes para cada mensaje corto o multimedia.

9. Llamada: para mostrar la página configuración de llamada, seleccione configuración en la página de llamada.

Los atajos

En la pantalla de inicio, arrastre ligeramente la barra de estado. En la parte superior de la pantalla, un grupo de accesos directos se muestran, tales como ajustes, WLAN, Bluetooth, brillo, giro automático, modo de avión, linterna y así sucesivamente. Toque cualquiera de ellos para abrirlo rápidamente.

Menú contextual

Android™ 13 proporciona varios menús directos fáciles de usar en la pantalla de inicio.

En esta pantalla, presione en la pantalla, aparecerá el menú de selección del menú de función de acceso directo. Haga clic en el menú de la configuración deseada y complete la configuración de la función de acuerdo con las indicaciones.

Aplicaciones para mover o desinstalar

1. Acceda al menú principal de la aplicación desde la pantalla de inicio. En la página de toda la aplicación, toca y sostiene una aplicación para colocarla en la pantalla de inicio y arrástrela a la izquierda o a la derecha para localizarla en un lugar adecuado. De esta manera, se crea una aplicación de escritorio.

2. En la página de toda la aplicación, toca y sostiene una aplicación y arrástrela hasta la desinstalación en el escritorio. De esta manera, la aplicación se elimina del teléfono.

Nota: no se le permite desinstalar aplicaciones básicas del teléfono.

3. En la página de toda la aplicación, toca y sostiene una aplicación y arrástrala a la información de la aplicación. En el escritorio. De esta manera, los detalles sobre la aplicación se muestran.

La llamada

Este teléfono le permite hacer o responder una llamada, iniciar una llamada de emergencia, y lanzar una llamada multipartido.

En la parte inferior izquierda de la pantalla de inicio, toca el icono de acceso telefónico. Se muestra la página de acceso telefónico. Introduzca un número de teléfono y elija entre tarjeta 1 y tarjeta 2 para hacer la llamada. Al introducir el número, el teléfono buscará automáticamente entre todos los contactos el número que mejor coincida con los números introducidos, para facilitar su operación.

Durante una llamada, toque agregar una llamada, y esta llamada cambia automáticamente al modo silencioso. Introduzca el número de otro contacto, tocar el botón de llamar, y la llamada anterior cambia automáticamente al modo de espera. Después de responder a la segunda llamada, toca unir. De esta manera, se establece una teleconferencia para lograr una charla multipartidista.

Nota: debe suscribirse a este servicio desde su proveedor antes de utilizarlo.

También se le permite iniciar una llamada seleccionando un número de teléfono de la lista de contactos o la página de mensajes.

Contactos

Toque contactos para abrirlo. La página contactos ofrece funciones de gestión. Le permite ver la lista de contactos y detalles relacionados, hacer una llamada o enviar un SMS a un determinado contacto, y compartir el contacto.

Importar contacto: en la página contactos, toque el botón del menú y seleccione importar/exportar para seleccionar un modo para importar o exportar un contacto.

Añadir un contacto: en la parte inferior derecha de la página contactos, toque el botón añadir para añadir un contacto a su teléfono o USIM/SIM. Introduzca el nombre y el número y pulse finalizar. De esta manera, se crea un contacto.

Lista de contactos: en la página contactos, toque la imagen de un contacto. Se muestran los detalles sobre el contacto. Esto le permite hacer rápidamente una llamada o enviar un SMS al contacto.

Buscar contacto: en la página contactos, la pestaña buscar, e introduzca información relacionada sobre un determinado contacto para buscarlo entre la lista de contactos.

Mensaje

Pestaña mensaje en el escritorio. Entonces usted puede crear y enviar un SMS o MMS.

Navegador

Toque el navegador para abrirlo. La página del navegador le permite acceder y administrar las páginas web WAP y WWW.

Durante la navegación, toque el botón de menú, seleccione marcador para mostrar la lista de marcadores. Además, tocar el botón del menú ayuda a guardar la página web que estás viendo en el marcador.

Toque el botón de menú durante esta navegando por la página web: también le permite compartir la página web, buscar en la página web y ver los registros históricos.

Añadir un marcador de páginas web al escritorio: en la página de marcadores, toque y sostenga un marcador, y elija "añadir acceso directo a la pantalla de inicio". De esta manera, puede agregar páginas web de uso frecuente al escritorio para acceso futuro.

Configuración del navegador: pulse el botón del menú y seleccione configuración. La página de configuración del navegador le permite configurar el navegador como desee, como la configuración de contenido común y la configuración de privacidad y seguridad. Ajustes avanzados permite restablecer la configuración predeterminada.

Correo electrónico

Pulse E-mail para abrirlo. La página de correo electrónico se muestra. En esta página, puede enviar y recibir un correo electrónico a través del teléfono.

Por primera vez usted utiliza esta función, introduzca su cuenta de correo electrónico y contraseña para configurar una cuenta. También

puede configurar más cuentas para facilitar la gestión uniforme de todos los correos.

Fotos de Google

Google Photos es el hogar de todas tus fotos y vídeos que te ayudan a encontrar, revivir y compartir tus recuerdos. Organizado automáticamente y con capacidad de búsqueda

Por las personas, lugares y cosas en ellos, sus fotos y recuerdos son siempre fáciles de encontrar y compartir.

Reloj

Toque el reloj para abrirlo. Se muestra la página del reloj.

Configurar reloj: toca el despertador en la parte superior izquierda. Se muestra la página del reloj de alarma.

Agregar reloj: en la página de reloj de alarma, toque "+" en la parte superior para agregar una alarma. Edita la hora de alarma y toca finalizar. Al editar la hora de alarma, seleccione hora antes de minuto. Por ejemplo, en el formato de 12 horas, seleccione 8 como la hora y 0 como el minuto, y seleccione a.m.

Función Multimedia

El teléfono también soporta muchas funciones multimedia, como cámara, música y grabadora. Toca en cualquier icono de ellos para abrir cualquiera de ellos.

Administración de archivos

Esta función le permite copiar, pegar, compartir y eliminar un archivo almacenado en la tarjeta SD u otras tarjetas de memoria.

buscar

En la pantalla de inicio, toca en Google e introduce las palabras clave. De esta manera, usted puede buscar una página web, aplicación, contacto y música. El resultado se mostrará debajo de la barra de búsqueda.

Búsqueda por voz

En el estado conectado a la red, pestaña búsqueda de voz, y hable con el micrófono lo que desea buscar, como el clima y otra información.

Google Play

Google Play es su entretenimiento sin límite. Reúne todo el entretenimiento que te gusta y te ayuda a explorarlo de nuevas maneras, en cualquier momento y en cualquier lugar. Hemos llevado la magia de Google a la música, el cine, la televisión, los libros, las revistas, las aplicaciones y los juegos para que puedas sacar más partido de tu contenido cada día.

Solución de problemas

Para ahorrar tiempo y evitar costes innecesarios, por favor, realice las siguientes comprobaciones antes de ponerse en contacto con nuestro personal de posventa:

1. No puede encender el teléfono: compruebe si ha girado y mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante más de dos segundos. Compruebe si la batería está en buen contacto. Si no es así, retire la batería, vuelva a instalarla y vuelva a encender el teléfono. Compruebe si la batería se agota. En caso afirmativo, cargarlo.

2. Mala señal: es posiblemente debido a donde usted está, por ejemplo, en el sótano o cerca de una gran altura, que deterila la accesibilidad de las ondas de radio. Por favor muévase a algún lugar con mejor accesibilidad a la señal.

3. Eco o ruido: la línea tronde de la red de ciertos operadores puede estar en mala calidad. Por favor toca el icono de hang-up y vuelve a marcar, para que puedas cambiar a otra línea de malettercon mejor calidad.

4. No puede cargar la batería: la batería puede fallar. Póngase en contacto con el distribuidor.

5. Error de la tarjeta SIM: la superficie de metal de la tarjeta SIM está sucia. Frote los terminales de contacto metálicos con un paño limpio y seco.

La tarjeta SIM no está instalada correctamente. Instalarlo de nuevo como se especifica en el manual del usuario.

La tarjeta SIM se descompone. Póngase en contacto con el proveedor de servicios de red.

6. No se puede introducir nada en la guía telefónica: esto es posible porque la memoria de la guía telefónica está llena. Por favor elimínlos datos innecesarios de los contactos.

Google, Android, Google Play y Google Photos son marcas registradas de Google LLC.

FCC Warning

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) information:

This smart phone meets the government's requirements for exposure to radio waves. The guidelines are based on standards that were developed by independent scientific organizations through periodic and thorough evaluation of scientific studies. The standards include a substantial safety margin designed to assure the safety of all persons regardless of age or health.

FCC RF Exposure Information and Statement

The SAR limit of USA (FCC) is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. Device types: smart phone (FCC ID:2BD6M-X23) has also been tested against this SAR limit. The highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use at the ear is 0.377W/kg

and when properly worn on the body is 0.684W/kg. This device was tested for typical body-worn operations with the back of the handset kept 10mm from the body. To maintain compliance with FCC RF exposure requirements, use accessories that maintain a 10mm separation distance between the user's body and the back of the handset. The use of belt clips, holsters and similar accessories should not contain metallic components in its assembly. The use of accessories that do not satisfy these requirements may not comply with FCC RF exposure requirements, and should be avoided.

Body-worn Operation

This device was tested for typical body-worn operations. To comply with RF exposure requirements, a minimum separation distance of 10mm must be maintained between the user's body and the handset, including the antenna. Third-party belt-clips, holsters, and similar accessories used by this device should not contain any metallic components. Body-worn accessories that do not meet these requirements may not comply with RF exposure requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or an approved antenna.